A lot located 

along a curved street shall be considered a corner lot if street frontage opposes both the 

rear and one side yard of the lot and the interior angle formed by the intersecting front 

street line and the side street line is less than one hundred thirty five (135) degrees. 

2.55 Lot Depth.  The longest distance between any point along the frontage line of a lot and 

the opposing rear property line as measured by a line drawn perpendicular to the building 

setback line.  (See also “building setback line” and “lot width.”)

[...]

as to serve the parking needs of visitors to the park and of occupants who have 

more than two automobiles.  However, for each manufactured home space that 

fronts along a private road that does not provide through-traffic service, the 

minimum space required for each off-street parking space on the lot shall be 

reduced to one hundred two (102) square feet, and the requirement to provide off-

street space for vehicle turn-around without backing into the street shall be 

waived. 

G. Motels and Hotels - One (1) parking space for each room leased for guest 

accommodation, plus one (1) additional space per full-time equivalent employee

[...]

same side of the street or less than one hundred (100) feet from another 

freestanding sign on the same property.  All freestanding signs shall comply with 

the following dimensional requirements. 

1.  Maximum sign area:    

a. thirty (30) square feet for buildings containing less than two 

thousand, five hundred (2,500) square feet of gross floor area; 

b. forty (40) square feet for buildings containing at least two thousand, 

five hundred (2,500), but less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square 

feet of gross floor area; and 

c. eighty (80) square feet for all buildings containing at least fifteen 

thousand (15,000) square feet of gross floor area.  However, the City 

Council may increase the maximum sign area to a total sign area of 

not more than one hundred (100) square feet for a freestanding sign 

that will serve all businesses in a shopping plaza or office park

[...]

The following identifies the uses prohibited in the R-1: Single Family 

Residential District.   

A.  Any use not specified above and particularly, but not limited to business, commercial, 

and industrial uses.  

6.4 Dimensional Requirements: 

A. Minimum Lot Size:   Twelve thousand seven-hundred fifty (12,750) square feet for 

lots served by municipal sewer.  Lots not served by municipal sewer shall contain at 

least 15,000 square feet, plus any additional area deemed necessary by the Cherokee 

County Health Department for proper siting and installation of on-site sewage disposal

[...]

stories for all structures that are not exempt from height requirements, as specified in 

Article III, Section 3.1 of this Ordinance. 

G. Maximum Impervious Surface Area:  Twenty-five (25) percent. 

6.5 Minimum standards for all dwellings. 

A. Minimum Dwelling Unit Gross Floor Area:   One thousand, three hundred 

(1,300) square feet. 

B. Minimum exterior width of dwelling:   Twenty (20) feet.  

C. Minimum required roof pitch:   3:12 

D. Landscaping:   All dwelling sites shall be landscaped in a manner consistent with 

other adjoining residential home sites in the area or neighborhood.

[...]

The following uses are prohibited in R-2 Duplex Residential Zoning District.  

A. Any use not specified in an R-1 Single-family Residential Zoning District and 

particularly, but not limited to business, commercial, and industrial uses.  

7.4 Dimensional Requirements: 

A. Minimum Lot Size:   Ten thousand two-hundred fifty (10,250) square feet for all 

lots served by municipal sewer.  Lots not served by municipal sewer shall contain not 

less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet plus any additional area deemed 

necessary by the Cherokee County Health Department for proper siting and installation 

of on-site sewage disposal facilities. 

B. Minimum Lot Width:   Seventy-five (75) feet.  

C. Minimum Front Yard Setback: